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SPML INFRA LIMITED

Notes to the standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note 34: Disclosure in respect of Related Parties pursuant to Ind AS 24

List of Related Parties

I. Subsidiary Companies including Step-Down Subsidiary Companies:
Names of related parties
SPML Infrastructure Limited

Madurai Municipal Waste Processing Co. Private. Limited

SPML Utilities Limited

Allahabad Waste Processing Co. Limited

Mathura Nagar Waste Processing Co. Limited

Mizoram Infrastructure Development Co. Limited (Applied for strike off on 19th October, 2020)
SPML Infra Developers Limited (Applied for strike off on 13th December, 2019)
Bhagalpur Electricity Distribution Co. Pvt. Ltd.

Doon Valley Waste Management Private Limited

Subhash Urja Private Limited (Applied for strike off on 13th December, 2019)
SPMLIL- Amrutha Constructions Pvt Ltd

II. Joint Ventures of the Company
Names of related parties
Malviya Nagar Water Services Private Limited

MVV Water Utility Private Limited

Gurha Thermal Power Co. Ltd

Aurangabad City Water Utility Co. Limited

Hydro Comp Enterprises (India) Limited

Ill. Associates of the Company
Names of related parties
Awa Power Company Private Limited

Binwa Power Corporation Private Ltd

Bhilwara Jaipur Toll Road Private Limited

Delhi Waste Management Ltd

IOU Power Company Private Ltd

Neogal Power Company Private Ltd

Sanmati Infra Developers (P) Ltd.

SPML Bhiwandi Water Supply Infra Limited

SPML Bhiwandi Water Supply Management Limited

Subhash Kabini Power Corporation Limited

SPML Energy Limited

IV. Key Management Personnel

Names of related parties
Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi

Mr. Sushil Kumar Sethi

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Goyal
Mr. Prem Singh Rana

Mr. Pavitra Joshi Singh
Mr. Abhinandan Sethi

Mr. Laxmi Narayan Mandhana

(Resigned w.e.f 15.09.2020 as CFO

and 16.11.2020 as CS)
Mr. Manoj Digga
(Appointed w.e.f. 15.09.2020)
Mrs. Swati Agarwal
(Appointed w.e.f. 17.11.2020)

Nature of relationship
Chairman

Managing Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Chief Operating Officer

Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary



V. Relatives of Key Management Personnel

Names of related parties
Mr. Anil Kumar Sethi

Mr. Harshavardhan Sethi

Mrs. Maina Devi Sethi

Mrs. Noopur Jain

Mrs. Suman Sethi

Mr. Abhinandan Sethi

Mrs. Sandhya Rani Sethi

Mr. Rishabh Sethi

Mrs. Shilpa Sethi

Dr. Ankit Jain

Mrs. Priyanshi Sethi

Mrs. Aanchal Sethi

Nature of relationship
Brother of Chairman & Managing Director

Son of Chairman

Mother of Chairman & Managing Director

Daughter of Managing Director

Wife of Chairman

Son of Chairman

Wife of Managing Director

Son of Managing Director

Daughter in law of Chairman

Son-in-law of Managing Director

Daughter in law of Chairman

Daughter in law of Managing Director

VI. Entities over which Key Management Personnel & their relatives have significant influence

Names of related parties
Add Energy Management Co. Private Limited

Arihant Leasing & Holding Co. Limited

Rishabh Homes Private Limited

Subhash Systems Private Limited

International Construction Limited

SPM Engineers Limited

Zoom Industrial Services Limited

20Th Century Engineering Limited

SPML India Limited

Pondicherry Special Economic Zone Company Limited

Bharat Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Om Metal-SPML Infra Project Private Limited

Peacock Pearl Business Solution Pvt Ltd

Sethi lnfratech Private Limited

Acropolis Properties Pvt Ltd

Niral Enterprises Pvt Ltd

JWIL Infra Limited

SPML Industries Limited

Latur Water Supply Managment Company Limited

PT Sanmati Natural Resources

PT Bina lnsan Sukses Mandiri

PT Vardhaman Mining Services

PT Vardhaman Logistics
Rabaan (S) Pte Limited

Sanmati Corporate Investments Private Limited

SJA Developers Private Limited

SPM Holding Pte. Limited

VidyaEdutech Private Limited

Amrutha Constructions Private Limited



SP!\IL INFRA LIMITED

Notes to the standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note 35:

/\. During the year the following transactions were carried out with the related parties in the ordinary course of business:

Rs In Lakhs
Transaction Related Party Year ended Year ended

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Sale of Goods loint ventures

MVY Water UtilityP,1 Ltd. 38.31

?ntitics ?,·!Hat ?ignificam ianucn,c is cx£r?iscd 12):K:MP and l
or rclmivcs

JWIT. lnlra Limited 66.30
I merest Income Suhsidiacy comJ2ll.!l.k.s

Awa Power CompanyPrivate Limited 116.67
Binwa Power CorporationPrivate Limited 8.35
1QU Power CompanyPrivate Limited 96.51
NeogalPower CompanyPrivate Limited 72.95
SPML EnergyLimited 24.82
SPML Infrasnucunc Limited 51.41 54.35
Allahabad Waste ProcessingCompanyLimited 3.89 3.51
Doon ValleyWaste ManagementPrivate Limited 4.74 4.26
Madurai MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 15.49 6.19

Bh.1g.1lpurElectricityDisuibution Com Private Limited 425.15 432.60
Subhash Kabini Power Corporation Limited 118.29

Associate companies
SPlvlL Bhiwandi Water SupplyManagemeruLimited 3.33
Sl'Ml. Bluwandi Water Supply Infra Limited 73.16

Awa Power CompanyPrivate Limited 165.86
Binwa Power Co1p01,11ionPrivate Limited 8.18
IQU Power CompanyPrivate Limited 95.13

Neoga!Power CompanyPrivate Limited 76.95

SP1\IL Encrgj-Limited 24.07

Subhash K abini Power CorporarionLimited 17.02

joint ventures

Gurha TI1e1111alPower Co Limited 114.78 116.44
MVV Water UtilityP,,. Ltd. 0.57

Entities whcr? ?ignificant influence is cx?ci;;i???l by KMP and L
or relatives

20111 CenturyEnginee,ingLimited 0.02 0.02
Bhanu HydroPower Corporation Limited IS.SO !S.69

I merest Expenses Subsidiary companies
Marhura NagarWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 67.34 60.65
Delhi Waste ManagcrucmLimited 174.46

Associate companies
Delhi Waste M,magementLimited 396.40 ISJ.18

?gillll.[_JlcrsonncJ (Khl.!!)
Mr. Sushil KumarSethi 15.63

?whcr? signi[j?ant inflq?n?c is cxtc,ist:d b)1Kl\·IP ;]IHI L
?Uill

PondichcnySpecialEconomic Zone CompanyLimited 100.40
SPiVII. l ndia Limited 72.94
Subhash SystemsPrivate Limited 23.68 3J.60
i'.oom lndusuial Services Limited 1.85
Nir.d EnterprisesP,, Ltd 126.94
Sethi I nlmrech Private Linued 0.01
SPiVJLI ndusuies Limited 85.14 134.01
SPM EngineersLimited 3.23
Bh.ir.u I lydroPower CorporationLimited



Rent Expenses Entities where significant influence is exercised by KJ\IP and/
or relatives

Arihanr Leasing& Holding CompanyLimited 6.00
Loan/ Advance Given/Repaid Subsidiary companies

Awa Power Comp:myPrivate Limited 660.84

Neoga!Power CompanyPrivate Limited 66.60
SPML EnergyLimited 0.77
Sf'Ml, lnlrastncrure Limited 0.73
SPML Utilities Limited 0.71 0.30
Delhi W,\Stc ManagementLimited 300.00
SPlvll.. I nfm DevelopersLimited

- 4.25

Madurai MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 102.59 85.54

BhagalpurElectricityDistribution Com Private Limited 3.00
Subhash Kabini Power CorporaticnLimited 180.00

Associate companies
SPML Bhiwandi Water SupplyManagcmcrnLimited 0.65 0.21
SPML Bhiwandi W,uer SupplyI nlm Limited 0.65 0.22
Delhi Waste ManagementLimited 18.00
Sl'ML EnergyLimited 0.26
Subhash Kabini Power CorporationLimited 0.03

Joint ventures

MVV Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 0.40 157.30
Gurha Thermal Po,YCr Co Limited 0.01

Hydro-CompEnterprises (India)Private Limited 0.40 0.11

Ke)' nrn1rngcrial p?r?onnel (K?IP)
Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi 31.21

Relative of Kll•l P

Mr. Abhinandan Sethi 1.30

Entities ?vhcrc significant influence is exercised br KMP and L
or rclati\,es

PondichenySpecialEconomic Zone CompanyLimited 110.80 9.16

Add RealtyLtd.

SPML India Limited 136.99
Sublush SystemsPrivate Limited 380.00 30.05
20TI1 CenturyEngineeringLimited 0.01
Zoom lndusuial Services Limited 201.59
Nio.11Enterprises Pvt Ltd 114.25 0.16

Sethi 1nfrmcch Private Linued 0.07

SPML I ndusuies Limited 1,366.37 209.43
SPM EngineersLimited 35.94
Bharat I IydroPower Corporation Limited 1.18

Loan/ Advance Taken/Repaid Subsidiao· companies
Awa Power CompanyPrivate Limited 7.98
Binwa PowerCorporationPrivate Limited '1.00

SPML EnergyLimited 6.00
SPML infrastructure Limited 108.95 396.37



BhagalpurElectricityDistriburion Com Private Limited 40.00

Scbhash Kabini Power CorporationLimited 1,385.52

Subhash Urja Private Limited O.QI

Associate companies
Delhi Waste Marugcrreru Limited 1.08

Joint ventures

MVV Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 28.95 54.82

K£? a,a11;tg?ain!pcrsonn£1 (KMQ)
Mr. Sushi! Kumar Sethi

Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi

Enii1ic§ ?rhccc ::i!gnifi??!!l!iuD?1cm,;cis cxcttiscd 12?KI\IP ao?I L

or relatives

Add RealtyLtd.

SPML India Limited 158.65

Subhash S)?tCII\SPrivate Limited I.SO

Zoom Inclustrial Services Limited 1,746.37 200.00

SPML Indusrrics Limited

Bharat I Ivdro Power CorporationLimited

ManagerialRenumeration/SiningFees Mr. Sushi! Ku11?1r Sethi 82.78 121.60

Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi 82.78 121.60

Mr. Abhinandan Sethi 62.08 90.00

ll lr. SupriyoK umar Chaudhari 1.20

Mr. Dines h K u11?1r Goy.tl 3.20 3.00

Mr. Prem Singh Rana 3.20 3.40

Mr. Pavitrajoshi Singh 1.60 2.10

Mr. Sarthak Behuria 1.90

Mr. Laxmi NarayanMandhana 18.68 35.93

Mr. Manoj Digga 58.88

Mis. Swari /\gmwal 2.90

Mr. SujitK111mr [hunjlumwala 8.69

Mr. Abhay RajSingh 5.79

B Balances ourstandinz at the vcar end·
'"'

Outstanding Related Party As at Murch 31, As at March 31,

2021 2020

Payable Subsidiary companies
Mathura Nagar W.lSle ProcessingCompanyLimited 591.51 529.63

Associmc companies
Delhi \'(1,15\eManagementLimited 3,515.28 3,150.98

K?)' 111ai1ag?rialpersona?! (Ki\l P)
Mr. Sushi} Kumar Sethi 168.35 169.26

Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi 0.52

Relative o(KMJ'

Mr, Abhin.mdan Sethi 12.66

/I lrs. Prccri Devi set hi 26.33 26.33

; Enrirics where sig11ifitiHllinnus;us;;ii;:Is ?x?rciscd 12):'.jSl\·lP and L

?ttivcs

Acid Technologies(India)Limited 27.42 27.42

i\1ih.1111Lensing& I lolclingCompanyLimited 55.92 50.37

Subhash SystemsPrivate Limited .
358.29

SPML I ndusuies Limited 0.00 1,288.31

SPJvl EngineersLimited

Zoom Ind,?ui,u Services Limited 1.766.77 20.39

SPML India Limited 822.03 822.03

PondichenySpecialEconomic Zone CompanyLimited 794.71 905.51

Sethi I nfraicch Private Linucd 0.00

Nii.tl Emcroriscs Pvt Ltd 1,298.30 1,412.55



Receivable Subsidiary companies
SPML lnlrasuucture Limited 400.76 462.81

Luni Power CompanyPrivate Limited 546.58

SP1vfi. Utilities Limited 556.87 556.17

Allahabad W.iste ProcessingCompanyLimited 34.72 31.14

BhagalpurElectricityDistribution CompanyPrivate Limited 6,614.61 6,223.92

Madurai MunicipalW:iste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 209.11 92.26

Doon ValleyWaste ManagementPrivate Limited 42.26 37.90

Subhash UrjaPrivate Limited

Subhash Kabini Power Corporation Limited

SPML EnergyLimited

A,,?, Power Company Private Limited

IQU Power Company Private Limited

Neoga!Power CompanyPrivate Limited

Add EnergyManagcrremco. Private Limited

Joint ventures

Malvip1NagarWater Services Pvt .Lrd 450.16 450.16

MVV Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 526.95 557.34

Gurha Thermal Power Co Limited 1,401.22 1,295.73

AurangabadCityWater Utili1yCompanyLimited 215.99 215.99

Hydro-CornpEnterprises(lndia)Private Limited 1.02 0.62

Associa1c com?
Subhash Kabini Power CorporuionLimited 207.73 192.06

SP/VU
.. EnergyLimited 293.96 271.58

A"" Power CompanyPrivate Limited 2,204.35 2,051.94

Binwa Power CorporationPrivate Limited 99.90 92.38

IQU Power CompanyPrivate Limited 1,164.39 1,076.97

NeogalPower Company Private Limited 1,021.67 950.96

SPI-.IL Bhiwandi Water SupplyInfra Limited 1,043.76 1,0·13.11

SPMI. Bhiwandi Water SupplyManagementLimited 48.30 47.65

Entities where significant influcn?e is exercised b? Ki\lP and L

or relatives

Add Energy1vhmagememco. Private Limited 133.96 133.96

20Th CenturyEngineeringLimited 0.22 0.20

1mern.uional Consuuction Limited 1,046.20 1,046.20

Sanmati Power Company Private Limited 251.25 251.25

Meena I IoldingsLimited 0.77 0.77

Bharat HyrlroPower CorporationLimited 189.26 175.01

AcropolisPropertiesPvt Ltd 1.08 1.08

.JWlLInfra Limited 5.73 392.20

Peacock Pearl Business Solution P,? Ltd 0.13 0.13

Corporate Guarantee outstanding (Also Subsidiary com?
Refer Note 33 for details or securitygiven) Madurai MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 1,95•1.23

AssociillC samnanlss
Bhilwara jaipurToll Road Private Limited 19,002.02 18.502.08

Subhash Kabini Power CorpormionLimited 47.31 1,249.99

Performance Guarantee outstanding Associate com?

MV\I W.ucr UtilityPrivate I imiied 216.00 281.00

C. Details of remuneration 10 Key Managerial Personnel is given below

'O(in Lakhs

2020-21 2019-20

- Shou-tcnu employeebenefits 288.02 367.13

. Post employmerubenefits 28.08 28.08

316.lO 395.21

?
Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties:

Related party lransactions were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions.



SPML INFRA LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note 34: Disclosure in respect of Related Parties pursuant to Ind AS 24

List of Related Parties

I. Subsidiary Companies including Step-Down Subsidiary Companies:
Names of related parties
SPML Infrastructure Limited

Madurai Municipal Waste Processing Co. Private. Limited
SPML Utilities Limited

Allahabad Waste Processing Co. Limited

Mathura Nagar Waste Processing Co. Limited
Mizoram Infrastructure Development Co. Limited (Applied for strike off on 19th October, 2020)
SPML Infra Developers Limited (Applied for strike off on 13th December, 2019)
Bhagalpur Electricity Distribution Co. Pvt. Ltd.

Doon Valley Waste Management Private Limited

Subhash Urja Private Limited (Applied for strike off on 13th December, 2019)
SPMLIL- Amrutha Constructions Pvt Ltd

II. Joint Ventures of the Company
Names of related parties
Malviya Nagar Water Services Private Limited

MVV Water UtilityPrivate Limited

Gurha Thermal Power Co. Ltd

Aurangabad City Water UtilityCo. Limited

Hydro Comp Enterprises (India) Limited

Ill. Associates of the Company
Names of related parties
Awa Power Company Private Limited

Binwa Power Corporation Private Ltd

Bhilwara Jaipur Toll Road Private Limited

Delhi Waste Management Ltd

IOU Power Company Private Ltd

Neoga! Power Company Private Ltd

Sanmati Infra Developers (P) Ltd.

SPML Bhiwandi Water Supply Infra Limited

SPML Bhiwandi Water Supply Management Limited

Subhash Kabini Power Corporation Limited

SPML Energy Limited

IV. Key Management Personnel

Names of related parties
Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi

Mr. Sushil Kumar Sethi

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Goyal
Mr. Prem Singh Rana

Mr. Pavitra Joshi Singh
Mr. Abhinandan Sethi

Mr. Laxmi Narayan Mandhana

(Resigned w.e.f 15.09.2020 as CFO
and 16.11.2020 as CS)
Mr. Manoj Digga
(Appointed w.e.f. 15.09.2020)
Mrs. Swati Agarwal
(Appointed w.e.f. 17.11.2020)

Nature of relationship
Chairman

Managing Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Chief Operating Officer

Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary



V. Relatives of Key Management Personnel
Names of related parties
Mr. Anil Kumar Sethi

Mr. Harshavardhan Sethi

Mrs. Maina Devi Sethi

Mrs. Noopur Jain

Mrs. Suman Sethi

Mr. Abhinandan Sethi

Mrs. Sandhya Rani Sethi

Mr. Rishabh Sethi

Mrs. Shilpa Sethi

Dr. Ankit Jain

Mrs. Priyanshi Sethi

Mrs. Aanchal Sethi

Nature of relationship
Brother of Chairman & Managing Director
Son of Chairman

Mother of Chairman & Managing Director

Daughter of Managing Director

Wife of Chairman

Son of Chairman

Wife of Managing Director

Son of Managing Director

Daughter in law of Chairman

Son-in-law of Managing Director

Daughter in law of Chairman

Daughter in law of Managing Director

VI. Entities over which Key Management Personnel & their relatives have significant influence
Names of related parties
Add Energy Management Co. Private Limited
Arihant Leasing & Holding Co. Limited
Rishabh Homes Private Limited

Subhash Systems Private Limited

International Construction Limited

SPM Engineers Limited
Zoom Industrial Services Limited
20Th Century Engineering Limited

SPML India Limited

Pondicherry Special Economic Zone Company Limited
Bharat Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Om Metal-SPML Infra Project Private Limited
Peacock Pearl Business Solution Pvt Ltd
Sethi lnfratech Private Limited

Acropolis Properiies Pvt Ltd

Niral Enterprises Pvt Ltd

JWIL Infra Limited

SPML Industries Limited

Latur Water Supply Managment Company Limited
PT Sanmati Natural Resources

PT Bina lnsan Sukses Mandiri

PT Vardhaman Mining Services

PT Vardhaman Logistics
Rabaan (S) Pte Limited

Sanmati Corporate Investments Private Limited
SJA Developers Private Limited
SPM Holding Pte. Limited

VidyaEdutech Private Limited

Arnrutha Constructions Private Limited



SPML INFRA LIMITED

Notes lo the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note 35:

A. During the year the following transactions were carried out with the related parties in the ordinary course of business:

Rs in Lakhs

Transaction Related Party Yenr ended Year ended

March 31, 2021 Morch 31, 2020

Sale of Goods joint ventures

MVV Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 38.31

Entitic? ?,·here ?ignifican, influ?11?!i.is t?:a?u;i??d b>:Kl\'IP anti L
or relatives

J\'(IJLI nfrn Limited 66.30

Imerest l ncome Subsidiary companies
Awn Power Comp.myPrivate Limited 116.67

Binwa Power CorporationPrivate Limited 8.35

IQUPower CompanyPrivate Limited 96.51

NeogalPower Company Private Limited 72.95

SPML. Energy Limited 24.82

SPML l nf mst111c1111c Limited 51.41 54.35

Allahabad Waste ProcessingCompanyLimited 3.89 3.51

Doon ValleyWaste ManagementPrivate Limited 4.74 4.26

Madumi MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 15.49 6.19

BhagalpurElecuiciryDistribution Com Private Limited 425.15 432.60

Subhash Kabini Power CorporationLimited 118.29

Associate con-1panics
SPML Bhiwandi Water SupplyManagementLimited 3.33

SP/v!L Bhiwandi Water SupplyInfra Limited 73.16

J\ wa Power Company Private Limited 165.86

Binwa Power Corporation Private Limited 8.18

IQU Power CompanyPrivate Limited 95.IJ

Neoga!Power Company Private Limited 76.95

SPiVIL EnergyLimited 24.07

Subhash Kabini Power CorporationLimited 17.02

Joint ventures

Gurha Thermal Power Co Limited 114.78 116.44

MVV Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 0.57

Entities where significant influ!:;nq:: is S,';x?rs;,:is?db)· ISl\'1P and L

or relatives

20111 CenuuyEngineeringLimited 0.02 0.02

Bhat.11 HydroPower CorporationLimited JS.SO 15.69

I nterest Expenses Suhsi<lianr companies
Maihura NagarWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 67.34 60.65

Delhi Waste ManagementLimited 174.46

Associate com1K111ics
Delhi Waste ManagementLimited 396.40 183.18

Key m:111;1gcri:1lpersonnel (Kl'rll')
Mr. Sushi! Ku111u· Sethi 15.63

lintiti?s where sionifi!i;jlllt influcrH:S:is cx?rcis??l l2yK[?tlP uud L

or relatives

l'ondichcnySpecialEconomic I.one CompanyLimited 100.40

SPNIL India Limited 72.94

Subbash S;?term Private Limited 23.68 33.60

Zoom Indusuial Services Limited l.85

Niral ErncrpriscsP,? Ltd 126.94

Sethi Infmtech Private Linucd O.QI

SPML Industries Limited 85.14 134.01

5PM EngineersLimited 3.23

Bharat I lydroPower Corporation l .imited



Rem Expenses ?niities whf:rt significant influ?n?t i? cxtrcis?d 12?KMe ;111?1L

or relatives

Arihant Leasing& HoldingCompanyLimited 6.00

Loan/ Advance Given/Repaid Subsidiao' companies
Awn Power CompanyPrivate Limited 660.84

NeogalPower CompanyPrivate Limited 66.60

SPML EnergyLimited 0.77

SPML lnfrastructure Limited 0.73

Sl'ML Utilities Limited 0.71 0.30

Delhi Waste .ManagcmemLimited 300.00

SPiVIL Infra DevelopersLimited 4.25

Madurai MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 102.59 85.54

BhagalpurElectricityDistribution Com Private Limited 3.00

Subhash Kabini Power CorporationLimited 180.00

Associate comnanics
SPML Bhiwandi Water SupplyManagementLimited 0.65 0.21

SPrVll, Bhiwandi Water SupplyInfra Limited 0.65 0.22

Delhi Waste ManagementLimited 18.00

SPML EnergyLimited 0.26

Subhash K abini Power CorporationLimited 0.03

Joint ventures

MVV Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 0.40 157.30

Gurha Thernul Power Co Limited 0.01

Hydro-CompEnterprises (lndia)Private Limited 0.40 0.11

Key managerial personnel (Kl\lP}
Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi 31.21

Relative of KMP

Mr. Abhinand.m Sethi 1.30

Entities where significant influtnc? is !;,'.X?[cis?d hr Kf\lP and L
or relatives

PondichenySpecialEconomic Zone CompanyLimited 110.80 9.16

Add RealtyLtd.

SPiVIL India Limited 136.99

Subhash SystemsPrivate Limited 380.00 30.05

20"111CenturyEngineeringLimited 0.01

Zoom I ndustrial Services Limited 201.59

Niral EnterprisesP,? Ltd 114.25 0.16

Sethi Infratech Private Linued O.Q7

SPiVIL I ndusuies Limited 1,366.37 209.43

SPM EngineersLimited 35.94

Bharat Hvdro Power Corporation Limited 1.18

r



Loan/ Advance Taken/Repaid Subsidiary companies
A"" Power CompanyPrivate Limited 7.98

Binwa Power CorporationPrivate Limited 4.00

SPML EnergyLimited 6.00

SPMl. Infrastructure Limited 108.95 396.37

BhagalpurElectricityDisuibution Com Private Limited 40.00

Sublush Kabini Power CorporationLimited 1,385.52

Subhash Urj,,Private Limited 0.01

Associate companies
Delhi Was1e ManagementLimited 1.08

Joint ventures

MV\I Water UtilityPvt Ltd. 28.95 54.82

?11li1ics wh?[C ?igoiUca111i110l1cncc is t;sccs:::iscd 12)!K:MP anst L

or relatives

SPML India Limited 158.65

Subhash SystemsPrivate Limited I.SO

Zoom Industrial Services Limited 1,746.37 200.00

ManagerialRemuneration/SiningFees Mr. Sushi! Kumar Sethi 82.78 121.60

Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi 82.78 121.60

Mr. Abhinandan Sethi 62.08 90.00

Mr. SupriyoK unur Chaudhari 1.20

Mr. Dincsh KunurCoyal 3.20 3.00

Mr. Prem SinghRana 3.20 3.40

Mr, Pavitra Joshi Singh 1.60 2.10

Mr. Sartluk Behuria 1.90

Mr. Laxmi NamFm Mandhana 18.68 35.93

Mr. Manoj Digga 58.88

Mrs. S\\'<lti Agarwal 2.90

Mr. Sujit K urnar [hunjhunwala 8.69

Mr. AbhayRajSingh 5.79

B Balances outstandinz at the vear encl·
'' ·?.

Outstanding Related Party As at !\larch 31, As al !\larch 31, I2021 2020

Payable Subsidiary companies
Mathura Nagar Waste ProcessingCompany Limited 591.51 529.63

Associa(c companies
Delhi Waste Management Limited 3,515.28 3,150.98

Kc)· managerial Jler?Qt111cl(KJ\11')
Mr. Sushil Kumar Sethi 168.35 169.26

Mr. Subhash Chand Sethi 0.52

Relative of KMP

Mr. Abhinandan Sethi 12.66

Mrs, Precii Devi sethi 26.33 26.33

?1Hi1ic:swh?rc signifi?anl i11fl11<'11?£i[2cxtrci??tl 12).'.KMP an,1 /_

or rc:la1ivcs

Add Technologies(1nclia)Limited 27.42 27.42

Ariham Leasing& I loldingCompanyLimited 55.92 50.37

Subhash SystemsPrivate Limited -0.00 358.29

SPML Industries Limited 0.00 1,288.31

SPM EngineersLimited

Zoom I ndustrial Services Limi1cd 1,766.77 20.39

SPML lndi., Limi1ecl 822.03 822.03

PondichenySpecialEconomic 7.one CompanyLi111itcd 794.71 905.51

Sethi I nfmtcch l'tivmc Limtcd 0.00

Nit?tl Entctpriscs P,? Lid 1,298.30 1,412.55



Receivable Subsidiary comP-llJ1fil
SPML I nfrastructure Limited 400.76 462.81

SPML Utilities Limited 556.87 556.17

Allahabad Waste ProcessingCompanyLimited 34.72 31.14

Blug.dpurElectricityDistribution CompanyPrivate Limited 6,614.61 6,223.92

Madurai MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 209.11 92.26

Doon ValleyW,\Ste ManagernemPrivate Limited 42.26 37.90

loint ventures

MalviyaNagar Water Services Pvt .Ltd 450.16 450.16

MVV Water UtilityPVl Ltd. 526.95 557.34

Gurha Thermal Power Co Limited 1,401.22 1,295.73

AurangabadCiryWater UtilityCompanyLimited 215.99 215.99

Hydro-CompEnterprises0 ndia)Private Limited 1.02 0.62

Associate compilnics
Subhash Kabini Power Corporation Limited 207.73 192.06

SPML EnergyLimited 293.96 271.58

Awa Power CompanyPrivate Limited 2,204.35 2,051.94

Bi11\\'1 Power Co,po,,uion Private Limited 99.90 92.38

!QU Power CompanyPrivate Limited 1,164.39 1,076.97

Neoga!Power CompanyPrivate Limited 1,021.67 950.96

SP.ML Bhiwandi Water Supply Inhn Limited 1,043.76 1,043.11

SPML Bhiwandi Water SupplyManagementLimited 48.30 47.65

f;;111i1icswhere signifi?a,u influenc? i? txcr?ised h)'.?lP and l.

or relatives

Add Energyii lan.1gementco. Private Limited 133.96 133.96

20·n1 CenturyEnginee,ingLimited 0.22 0.20

lntcrnauonal Consuucrion I .imited 1,046.20 1,046.20

Sanmati Power Company Priv.ne Limited 251.25 251.25

Meena HoldingsLimited 0.77 0.77

Bharat I ljd11'.lPower CorporationLimited 189.26 175.01

AcropolisPropcuies!',? Ltd 1.08 1.08

JW!l. lnfra Limited 5.73 392.20

Peacock Pearl Business Solution Pvt Ltd 0.13 0.13

Corporate Guarantee outstanding (Also Subsidiary companies
Refer Note 33 for details of securitygiven) Madurai MunicipalWaste ProcessingCompanyPrivate Limited 1,954.23

Associate szmnaniss
Bhilwara jaipurToll Road Private Limited 19,002.02 18,502.08

Sublush Kabini Power CorporationLimited 47.31 1,249.99

Performance Guarantee outstanding Associate comP-olnics
MVV Water UtilityPrivate Limited 216.00 281.00

C. Derails of remuneration to Key JVlanagcrrn.lPersonnel is given below

Rs in Lakhs

2020-21 2019-20

- Shon-term employeebenefits 288.02 367.13

- Post employmentbenefits 28.08 28.08

316.10 395.21

?

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties:
Related party transactions were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transaclions.


